
 
 
 

 

August 24, 2022 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE: Docket No. 22-05-EE  

Investigation of Misconduct by The Narragansett Electric Company Relating to 
Past Payments of Energy Efficiency Program Shareholder Incentives 
Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 6 
 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island 
Energy” or the “Company”), enclosed please find the Company’s responses Data Request Division 
6-9 from the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers’ (“Division”) Sixth Set of Data Requests for 
filing in the above-referenced docket. This transmittal completes the Company’s responses to the 
Division’s Sixth Set of Data Requests in this matter.  
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 
401-709-3359. 
 

Very truly yours, 

 
        Steven J. Boyajian  
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket No. 22-05-EE Service List 

 STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN 
 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-2485 
Main (401) 709-3300 
Fax (401) 709-3399 
sboyajian@rc.com 
Direct (401) 709-3359 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts 
 

  



  The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 22-05-EE (Formerly Docket No. 5189) 
In Re:  Investigation of Misconduct by The Narragansett Electric Company  

Relating to Past Payments of Energy Efficiency Program Shareholder Incentives 
Responses to the Division’s Sixth Set of Post-Decisional Data Requests 

Issued on July 27, 2022 
   
 

 
Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Helen A. Burt and Nicole Howard 

Division 6-9 
 

Request: 
 

Refer to the Company’s response to Division 2-6. 
 

a.  Of the 1859 invoices pulled to conduct the Phase I out of period EE invoice investigation, 
how many relate to the Top 20 by year for the investigation period? In your response, 
please include the number and dollar value in each year for both the Top 20 and all 
invoices included in the investigation. 

 
b.  For the "instances" identified in the Phase II investigation, how many relate to the Top 20 

by year for the investigation period. In your response, please include the number and 
dollar value in each year for both the Top 20 and all "instances" identified in the 
investigation. For the definition of "instances", please refer to Company’s report 
summarizing its review of invoices within the Energy Efficiency Program filed with the 
Commission of June 7, 2022, page 1, footnote 3. 

 
Response: 
 

a. The Company used the “Top 20” document as a project management tool for the largest 
projects in the electric Large Commercial New Construction and Large Commercial 
Retrofit programs that are scheduled to complete within a calendar year.  Phase I of the 
investigation reviewed invoices in the Residential Upstream Lighting Program.  Therefore, 
none of the invoices reviewed would have related to the “Top 20.” 
 

b. Phase II of the investigation identified four instances in the electric Large Commercial New 
Construction and Large Commercial Retrofit programs, included as Attachments 
PUC 3-4-2 and PUC 3-4-6.  Attachment PUC 3-4-2 includes an email chain discussing 
projects from 2013, for which the “Top 20” document is not available.  Attachment 
PUC 3-4-6 includes an email chain from 2016.  Although this email includes discussion 
pertaining to the Large Commercial programs, no specific projects or customers are 
mentioned, so there is no way to cross-reference how these instances might relate to the 
“Top 20” document.   

 

 

 

 



Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

___________________________________ 
Joanne M. Scanlon  

August 24, 2022 
Date 
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Name /Address E-mail Distribution List Phone 
The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.  
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Leticia C. Pimentel, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

AMarcaccio@pplweb.com; 401-784-4263

401-709-3337

COBrien@pplweb.com; 
JScanlon@pplweb.com; 
JLDarling@rienergy.com; 
DMMoreira@rienergy.com; 
BARivers@rienergy.com; 
BSFeldman@rienergy.com; 
DJTukey@rienergy.com; 
FCharlot@rienergy.com; 
EECrafts@rienergy.com; 
BJPelletier@rienergy.com; 
JKessler@rienergy.com; 

LPimentel@rc.com; 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Grid  
Brooke Skulley, Esq. 
40 Sylvan Road 
Waltham, MA  02451 

Brooke.Skulley@nationalgrid.com;   

Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers 
Margaret L. Hogan, Esq. 
 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;   401-780-2120 
 Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov; 

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Michelle.Barbosa@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Synapse Energy Economics 
Tim Woolf 
Jennifer Kallay 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;  
 

 

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;  

RI EERMC 
Marisa Desautel, Esq.  
Office of Marisa Desautel, LLC 
55 Pine St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
Mike Guerard, Optimal Energy 

marisa@desautelesq.com; 
 

401-477-0023 

mdewey@desautelesq.com;  
guerard@optenergy.com;  
ross@optenergy.com;  

Acadia Center 
Hank Webster, Director & Staff Atty. 

HWebster@acadiacenter.org;  401-276-0600 x402 
 

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Albert Vitali, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 
 
 

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-8880 

Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov;  
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Anika.Kreckel.CTR@energy.ri.gov;  
Nathan.Cleveland@energy.ri.gov;   
 

Original & 9 copies file w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
John Harrington, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ; 

Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;  

Interested Party/Individual   
National Grid  Theresa.Burns@nationalgrid.com;  

Scott.McCabe@nationalgrid.com; 
Frederick Sneesby 
Dept. of Human Services  

Frederick.sneesby@dhs.ri.gov;   



Chris Vitale, Esq.,  
RI Infrastructure Bank 

cvitale@hvlawltd.com;   

SUsatine@riib.org;   

Green Energy Consumers Alliance 
Larry Chretien, Executive Director 
Kai Salem 

Larry@massenergy.org;   

kai@greenenergyconsumers.org; 

priscilla@greenenergyconsumers.org;  
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